





September 1, 1993

James T. LaPorte

Assistant County Counsel

Offices of County Counsel

Kings County Government Center

Hanford, CA 93230






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-93-315

Dear Mr. LaPorte:


This is in response to your letter requesting assistance on behalf of Kings County Supervisor Abel J. Meirelles regarding his responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your advice request pertains to possible future decisions, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTIONS


1.  May Supervisor Meirelles participate in a decision of the Kings County Waste Management Authority, a joint powers authority comprised of the county and three cities in the county, regarding the termination of a contract between the authority and the Chambers Development Company, Inc., where the supervisor has received more than $250 in contributions from a person representing a competing waste company within the 12 months prior to the decision?


1a.  Does the return of the contribution on July 29, 1993, permit Supervisor Meirelles to participate in the decision to terminate the contract with Chambers Development Company, Inc.?


2.  May Supervisor Meirelles participate in a decision of the Kings County Waste Management Authority regarding the possible awarding of the contract to Western Waste, Inc., where the supervisor has received more than $250 in contributions from a person representing Western Waste within the 12 months prior to the decision?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Since Western Waste, Inc., and its agent provided more than $250 in contributions to Supervisor Meirelles in the past 12 months, and since Western Waste, Inc., is a participant in the proceeding to terminate the contract with Chambers Development Company, Inc., the supervisor may not participate in the proceeding.


1a.  Since more than 30 days elapsed from the time that the supervisor knew of the contribution and the proceeding involving the termination of the contract with Chambers Development Company, Inc., the supervisor is still required to abstain from participating in the Chambers proceeding.


2.  Once the 12 months set forth in Section 84308(c) from the time the contributions were received has run, the supervisor will no longer have be required to disqualify himself from decisions affecting Western Waste, Inc.  Additionally, since a portion of the contribution was returned (bringing the amount below $250), the supervisor will not have an interest in Western Waste, Inc., with respect to future new proceedings.

FACTS


The Kings County Waste Management Authority (the "authority") is a joint powers agency comprised of Kings County and three cities within the county.  Supervisor Abel J. Meirelles is a member of the Kings County Board of Supervisors and a county representative on the authority.


On September 9, 1992, the authority entered into a contract with Chambers Development Co., Inc., (Chambers) pertaining to a materials recovery facility.  At that time, Mr. Robert Dowd participated in the proceeding as the representative of a competing business entity, Western Waste Inc.   


Since the award of the contract in September 1992, Mr. Dowd has made various public statements before the authority, to authority staff, and to authority members arguing that the Chambers contract should be terminated in favor of Western Waste.  You stated that the possibility of terminating the Chambers contract has been an issue discussed by the authority monthly since January 1993.  You also stated that contract termination was a focus of the discussions by the authority in executive sessions and public sessions at its meetings on June 9th, June 30th, July 14th, July 28th and August 11th.  Mr. Dowd spoke in favor of termination of the Chambers contract during a public session at the July 14th meeting.


On February 4, 1993, Supervisor Meirelles received a campaign contribution from Mr. Dowd in the sum of $500.00.  On July 29, 1993, Supervisor Meirelles returned $300.00.  

ANALYSIS


In 1983, Section 84308 was added to the Act in order to ensure that appointed members of boards or commissions would not be biased by large campaign contributors or potential contributors who might appear before them in a proceeding involving a license, permit or entitlement for use.  Section 84308 applies to all appointed officers of any state agency or local government agency, with the exception of the courts or any agency in the judicial branch of government, the Legislature, the Board of Equalization, and constitutional officers.  (Section 84308(a)(3).)  


Section 84308 imposes two requirements on officers subject to the section.  First, no officer of an agency may accept, solicit, or direct a contribution of more than $250, from any party, or his or her agent, or from any participant, or his or her agent, while a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use is pending before the agency and for three months following the date a final decision is rendered in the proceeding.  (Section 84308(b).)  


Further, if an officer has in fact accepted a contribution of more than $250 during the last 12 months from a party or participant in a proceeding involving a license, permit or other entitlement for use pending before an agency, the officer must disclose that fact on the record of the proceeding and must disqualify himself or herself from participating.  (Section 84308(c).)  

Chambers Development Company, Inc.


1.  License, Permit, or Other Entitlement for Use


"License, permit, or other entitlement for use" is defined to include all business, professional, trade and land use licenses and permits and all other entitlements for use, including all entitlements for land use, all contracts (other than competitively bid, labor, or personal employment contracts), and all franchises.  (Section 84308(a)(5).) 


Regulation 18438.2(a) provides that for purposes of Section 84308, a "proceeding involving a license, permit or other entitlement for use" includes any proceeding to grant, deny, revoke, restrict, or modify a license, permit or other entitlement for use.  A proceeding involving a license, permit or other entitlement for use is "pending before" an agency when the proceeding has been commenced, or the issue has otherwise been submitted to the jurisdiction of an agency for its determination.  (Regulation 18438.2(a).)


According to your facts, on June 9, 1993, the authority began discussing terminating the contract with Chambers in executive session.  Pursuant to Regulation 18438.2(b), the proceeding commenced at that time.  Thus, if the supervisor received more than $250 in contributions from a party or a participant in the proceeding, the supervisor would be required to disqualify himself from the decision on the Chambers contract.


2.  Participants


Additionally, you stated that Western Waste, through Mr. Dowd, was actively involved in the proceedings.  Western Waste was not a party to the proceeding.  Section 84308(a)(1) defines a "party" as any person who files an application for, or is the subject of, a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use.  It appears that Chambers was the only party to the proceeding.


However, Section 84308(a)(2) defines a "participant" as any person who is not a party but who actively supports or opposes a particular decision in a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use and who has a financial interest in the decision.  A person actively supports or opposes a particular decision in a proceeding if he or she lobbies in person the officers or employees of the agency, testifies in person before the agency, or otherwise acts to influence officers of the agency.  Regulation 18438.4 provides:


(a)  A person "lobbies in person" when he or she communicates directly, either in person or in writing, with an officer of an agency for the purpose of influencing the decision in a proceeding.  


(b)  A person "testifies in person" when he or she testifies or makes an oral statement before an agency during a proceeding on a license, permit or other entitlement for use for the purpose of influencing the decision of the agency.  


(c)  A person "otherwise acts to influence" officers of an agency when he or she communicates with an employee of the agency, or when his or her agent lobbies in person, testifies in person or otherwise communicates with officers or employees of the agency, for the purpose of influencing the officers' decision in a proceeding.


You stated that Western Waste, through Mr. Dowd, has been in frequent contact with the authority, authority staff, and members arguing that the Chambers contract should be terminated in favor of Western Waste.  Thus, Western Waste actively supported the termination of the Chambers contract.


In addition to active participation, Western Waste must also have a financial interest in the decision for Section 84308 to apply.  In this case, if the Chambers contract is terminated, Waste Waste will be eligible for the contract.  Thus, it is foreseeable that the termination will materially affect Western Waste pursuant to Section 87103, and therefore, Western Waste would be considered a "participant."


3.  Aggregation


Regulation 18438.6 provides that a person "accepts" or "receives" a contribution if the contribution is for that person's own candidacy or own controlled committee.  On February 4, 1993, Supervisor Meirelles received a campaign contribution from Mr. Dowd in the sum of $500.00.  


Regulation 18438.3(b) requires that in determining whether a contribution of $250 or more has been made by a person or his or her agent, contributions made by that person within the preceding 12 months must be aggregated with those made by his or her agent within the preceding 12 months or the period of the agency relationship, whichever is shorter.  Regulation 18438.3(a) also provides that a person is the "agent" of a party to, or a participant in, a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use only if he or she represents that person in connection with the proceeding involving the license, permit, or other entitlement for use.  


According to your facts, Mr. Dowd has represented Western Waste before the authority since September 1992.  It appears that Mr. Dowd also was a representative of Western Waste on February 4, 1993, when the $500 contribution was made to the supervisor.  Thus, the $500 is cumulated with any contribution made by Western Waste.  Even if Western Waste made no contributions, the aggregated amount is in excess of $250.


4.  The Return of Contributions


Section 84308(c) provides that an official may participate in the proceeding if he or she returns the contribution (or amount of the contribution in excess of $250) within 30 days from the time he or she knows, or should have known, both of the following:  


A.  About the receipt of the contribution; and, 


B.  The proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use.  

